Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources

CHANGE: P/U WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 32628	2. Status Change Date:	3. Change Num:	4. Field Office:	5. GMD:					
6. Status: Approved Deni	ed by DWR/GMD	Dismiss by Reques	7. Filing Date of Change 12/17/18						
8a. Applicant(s) New to system □	Person IDAdd Seq#	8c. Landown New to sy		Person ID					
8b. Landowner(s) New to system WILLIAMS LAND INC LARRY K WILLIAMS 314 MAIN ST HALSTEAD KS 67056	Person ID 19578 Add Seq# 1	8d. WUC New to sy		Person ID 19578 Add Seq# 1					
9. Documents and Enclosure(s): ☑ D ☐ Anti-Reverse Meter ☐ Meter		ply: <u>12/31/19</u>		Oriller Copy					
Conservation Plan Date Requi	_	ate Approved:	_	o Comply:					
10. Use Made of Water From:		To:							
			Date Prepared: 1/15/ Date Entered:	19 ву: ТЈЅ ву:					

File No.	32628		11. County	r: SG	В	asin: 🖊	Arkans	sas Riv	ver				Stream	า:						F	ormation	Code:	Special Use:	
12. Poi CHK	ints of Diver	sion													-	Rate	and C	Quantity						
MOD DEL	PDIV.											Comment (AKA Line)			Authorized			,	Additional	i				
ENT		Qualifier	s 	Т	R	ID		'N	۷.	٧	Con				Rat gpm/		Quantit af/mgy		Rat gpm/		luantity af/mgy	Overlap PD Files		
CHK	38666					3																	None	
				<u></u>																				
																								
							_				_													
13. Stora	age: Rate_	- <u></u>	1	NF	Qua	antity _					_ ac/ft	Α	dditior	nal Ra	te									ac/ft
14. Limit	:ation:		af/yr a	at				gpm (cfs) w	/hen co	= ==== ombin∈	= - ed with	ı file n	umber	(s)						 _
Limit	tation:		af/yr a	at				gpm (cfs) w	hen co	ombine	ed with	ı file n	umber	(s)						
																				omment				
CHK					NE¼				NW¼				sv	N¹/4		SE1/4			Total	Owner	Chg?	? Overlap Files		
MOD DEL ENT	PUSE	S_TR	ID	NE ¼	NW 1/4	SW 1/4	SE 1/4	NE	NW ¼	SW 1/4	SE ¼	NE 1/4	NW 1/4	SW ¼	SE 1/4	NE 1/4	NW 1/4	sw 4	SE ¼	-	_			
MOD	4748	7 258 2	W 1									30	30	30	30	30	30	30	30	240	8b.	No	29973-D2	
				 	—	—	<u> </u>		ļ	<u> </u>														
.					 	<u> </u>	<u> </u>																	
				┿	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	 _		_															
_		. -		∔_	<u> </u>																		<u> </u>	
													<u></u> _											
Base Acr Commen		Year: 1987	7 Minimu	m Rea	sonab	le Qua	.ntity:	1.04	AF/a	acre	(SG	Co)	ı							-				

STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES STAFFORD FIELD OFFICE 300 S. Main Street STAFFORD, KS 67578-1521



PHONE: (620) 234-5311 FAX: (620) 234-6900 www.agriculture.ks.gov

GOVERNOR JEFF COLYER, M.D.

JACKIE McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture

January 18, 2019

Williams Land Inc Larry K Williams 314 Main St Halstead KS 67056

Re: Water Right, File No(s). 32628

Dear Water Right Owner:

Enclosed is the order executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under the above referenced file number(s).

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions and limitations specified in this approval for change. An acceptable water flow meter must be installed on your well before any water is applied as authorized under this change approval. A copy of the approved list of Certified Water Flowmeters as well as the regulations regarding the installation of flowmeters, measurement tubes and check valves can be found at http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/water-flowmeters. If you do not have access to the internet, please contact this office and we will send you a paper copy of the referenced information.

Since this order modifies the original document referred to above, it should be recorded with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office. If you wish to refer to a specific file, please reference it when you contact us.

Sincerely,

Jeff Lanterman

Water Commissioner

Enclosures

pc: Water Rights Section

Groundwater Management District No. 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this **18th** day of **January, 2019**, I hereby certify that the attached Change in Place of Use for Water Right, File No. **32628**, dated **January 18, 2019** was mailed via Certified U.S. mail to the following:

Williams Land Inc Larry K Williams 314 Main St Halstead KS 67056

A copy of the letter was sent via First Class U.S. Mail to the following:

GMD 2

Justia Nyelfricht Staff

Submit completed application to: Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Field Office for your area. Call for address:

DWR FIELD OFFICE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF **USE AND/OR THE**



Topeka -- (785) 296-5733 http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

Stafford -- (620) 234-5311
Stockton -- (785) 425-6787
Garden City -- (620) 276-2901
WATER WETER REQUIRED STATE OF KANSAS

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended. Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

han 1	00 feet,	or if p	lace of	f use \	will be	chang	ea. C ged, in	ompie	a topo	ograph	ic map	or de	tailed	plat s	howing	g the	autnoi	izeu an	on is greater ad proposed
oint(s	s) of dive	ersion a	na/or þ	nace o	Tuse.												1	RECE	EIVED
							-											11:2	22am
						Fi	le No.	<u>32628</u>	3		-	_						DEC 1	7 2018
I. A _l	pplicatio	n is her	eby m	ade fo	r appro	oval of	the Cl	nief Er	ginee	r to cha	ange th	ne (che	ck one	or bo	th):				Field Office
						⊠ Pla	ace of	Use			Point o	f Diver	sion				Divisio	en of V	later Resource
ur	nder the	water r	ight wh	nich is	the su	bject c	of this	applica	ation ir	accor	dance	with th	ne con	ditions	descr	ibed b	elow.		
	he sourc						oundv				Surfac								
	lame an						<u>Land</u>	Inc		_					_				
_	<u>14 Main</u>					6													<u></u>
	hone Nu																		
							onaeni	: AAII <u>II</u>	ams L	and in	<u>. </u>								
_	14 Main		_			<u>.</u>			Email	addres	· ·								
	hone No he prese								Linaii	addice			•						
	ne presi)wner of	-					d Inc												
Ü	WITELUI		DDRE					alstead	 I. KS 6								_		,
Œ	f there is			_							sary.)								
				NE					V1/4			SW	11/4			SE	1/4		TOTAL
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE1/4		sw ₄	SE¼	NE1/4	NW1/4		SE1/4	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE¼	NW½	SW1/4	SE¼	ACRES
7	25S	2W	112/4	11174							40			40		40			120
	200																		
	-				_					-									
				1						<u> </u>									
	f this ap							, it is p	ropos	ed that	the pla	ace of	use be	chan	ged to	:			
C	Owner o																		
										67056									
(If there is	more th	an one	landow	vner, at	tach su	ippleme	ental sr	eets as	s neces	sary.)				1			_	
				NE	1/4			N\ T	<i>N</i> 1/4	Т	 		V¼		<u> </u>		E1/4	051/	TOTAL ACRES
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE¼	NW¼	SW1/4	\$E¼	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4				240
7_	25S	2W		<u> </u>			-	<u> </u>	 	 	30	30	30	30	30	30_	30	30	240
					ļ .		.	ļ —	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	-	-	 			├	├─	+	
			L		<u> </u>		<u></u>			<u></u>	<u></u>		<u> </u>		<u>!</u>	<u>L</u>	<u> </u>	لــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	<u> </u>
		. "																	
		ce Use																_	_ 1

5. Presently authorize	d point of diversion:				
			O	No. 6 :-	_
of Section	Quarter of the, Township	25	Quarter of the	NC-S/2	Quarte
in Sedawick	County, Kansas,1320	feet North	South, Kange	2W	(E/W)
Authorized Rate 6	660 GPM Authorized Quantity	_ 149 AF	reet west of S	Southeast corner of	of section.
(DWR use only: Co	Authorized Quantity mputer ID No. 3 GP	140 AF	Depth of well	(feet)	
This point will not be	changed This point will be about	3 <u> </u>	teet North	feet West	:)
Proposed point of a	changed This point will be change	ed as follows: [No change, point better d	escribed with GPS a	s follows:
One in the	liversion: (Complete only if change	<u>ie is requeste</u>	ed or it existing point is	<u>better described</u>	by GPS)
of Section	Quarter of the		Quarter of the		Quarte
in	, Township		South, Range		(E/W)
Proposed Pate	County, Kansas,	_ feet North _	feet West of S	Southeast corner o	f section.
This point is:	Proposed Quantity		Proposed well depth (feet)	
This politilis. LI Add	itional Well	ther water righ	nts that will use this point		
Presently authorize	d point of diversion:				
One in the	Quarter of the		Quarter of the		Ounder
of Section	, Township		South Range		Quarter
in	County, Kansas,	feet North	feet West of S	outhoost somer o	(⊏/VV),
Authorized Rate	Authorized Quantity _		Denth of wall	outheast comer o	r section.
(DWR use only: Co	mputer ID No GPS		Deptit of Welf	(reet)	
☐This point will not be	changed This point will be change	d as follows:	leet North	teet west	
Proposed point of d	iversion: (Complete only if change	as lollows: _	i no change, point better de	scribed with GPS as	follows:
One in the	iversion: (Complete only if change	<u>e is requeste</u>	a or it existing point is t	<u>petter described</u>	by GPS)
of Section	Quarter of the		Quarter of the		Quarter
in Section	, Township		South, Range		(E/W),
	County, Kansas,	feet North	feet West of S	outheast corner o	Foodtion
This maintin Clause	Proposed Quantity		Proposed well depth (f	eet)	
_ ITIIS point is:	tional Well Geo Center List ot	her water righ	ts that will use this point _		·
7 The changes herein a	re desired for the following reasons	?			
(please be specific) Mo	difying place of use and combining		North		
pivots	posed place of use for two center	3 00	200 100 0 111111111111111111111111111111	100 200	300
		E	<u></u>		<u>'</u>
If a well, is the test hole	e log attached? 🔲 Yes 🛮 🔯 No	200	-		
The change(s) (was)(w	ill be) completed by?	200	Ξ	+ + -	200
ASAP	,,,	E			<u> </u>
HOAF		100	- - - - - - - - -	+ + -	100
0. If the point of diversion	is a well:	E.	=	·	4
	to do with the old well?	West 0 ±+		ordonalendonale	⊕ ⊕ 0 Fast
NA		<u> </u>	=	<u> </u>	3
	A.1.4	100	· + + -	+ + -	= 100
(b) When will this be d	one? NA	130 E	' ' ' = '	- -+ -	100
		E	-	- -	4
1. Groundwater Manag	ement District recommendation	1 200 E-	1+1+1=1	+ + -	200
attached? X Yes	No 1/15/2019	E		1 1 1	3
	•	E.			<u> </u>
2. Assisted by <u>T. Boese, C</u>	NIVIUZ	300	200 100 0	<u>100 200</u>	.⊒ 300
la If the proposed point o	f diversion will be releasted many the		South	Scale: 1 hashmark=10	

13a.If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated more than 300 feet but within 2,640 feet of the existing point of diversion, attach a topographic map or aerial photograph. For groundwater sources, show all wells (including domestic) within one-half mile of the proposed point of diversion and the names and mailing addresses of the owners. For surface water sources, show the names and addresses of the owners one-half mile upstream from your property lines

South Scale: 1 hashmark=10 ft

13b. If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated within 300 feet of the existing point of diversion, indicate its location on the diagram shown above in relation to the existing point of diversion. (PLEASE NOTE: The "X" in center of diagram above represents the presently authorized point of diversion.)

			to the College Service
14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300			
_	t sign this application.)		
(b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the caffected if this application is approved as request ☐ Yes ☐ No (If yes, all owners must be captured)	currently authorized pla ed? st sign this application.)		oplication be adversely
(c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, v ☐ Yes ☐ No (If no, all owners mus	vill there be substantial t sign this application.)	damage to property, public heal	th or safety?
If the application proposes a surface water change in point or a change in place of use, the application must be signed agent (attach notarized statement authorizing representation)	ed by all owners of the o	dwater change in point of diversicurrently authorized place of use	on greater than 300 feet , or their duly authorized
I hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my dage and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to we contained in this application are true, correct and	a duly authorized as which this application	gent of the owner(s) to mak	e this application of
Dated at Halstead	_, Kansas, this <u>13th</u>	day of <u>December</u>	, 20 <u>18</u>
(Owner)		(Spouse)	
Larry K. Williams, President, Williams Land Inc		(DI D :- A	
(Please Print)		(Please Print)	
(Owner)		(Spouse)	
(Please Print)		(Please Print)	
(Owner)		(Spouse)	
(Please Print)		(Please Print)	
State of Kansas County of HRVFY hereby certify that the foregoing application was the county of th	M M	slocal	the this 13π H day of
My Commission Expires Unit 2022	·	Notary Public	
ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. T accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; sign the appropriate fee must be paid.	o be complete, all of the a natures of all the appropria	applicable portions of the application ate owners' must be affixed to the ap	form must be completed w plication and notarized; an
	FEE SCHEDULE		
Each application to change the place of use or the point forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: K (1) Application to change a point of diversion 30 (2) Application to change a point of diversion medical contents.	ansas Department of 00 feet or less	Agriculture	\$100 \$200
RECEIVED	·		

DEC 1 7 2018

SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

W	ovisions of the Natisas Water Appropriation Law K.S.A. 82:	708b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-1, et seq. and other applicable a-701 et. seq., and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder erein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions
1.	A change application was received on 12/17/2018 diversion authorized under the above-referenced file nur	requesting that the place of use and / or point or not be changed as described in the application.
2.	On and after the effective date of this summary order, the	authorized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as shown change the place of use. Applicable
3.	The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing rid	ghts and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as
4.		vely corrected to be more accurately described using the Clabel
5.		y he located more than foot from the provincely
6.	As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is	a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a
7.	operated and maintained in accordance with KAR 5-1	roperly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before r, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed, 1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended, report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of following the end of each calendar year.
8.	Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be authorized extension of time. By March 1, 20 the works for diversion has been completed, on the form produced in the produced in the form produced in the prod	e completed on or before December 31, 20 † , or within any e applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the vided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e.
9.	The completed well log shall be submitted with the requ	uired notice. Applicable Not Applicable
10.	will all infine, automatic, duick-closing check valve can:	foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipped able of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The ained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5c. Applicable \(\Bar{\text{N}}\) Not
11.	Additional Conditions are attached.	
12.	limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Sul Appropriation Law and the Rules and Regulations prom	A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of other are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and mmary Order, and with applicable provisions of the <i>Kansas Water</i> ulgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these provisions may mended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the ions authorized by law.
4	Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
f you you Eng Agri ilec adm day evid evid evid evid evid evid evid evid	ou are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief inneer or request administrative review by the Secretary of iculture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be within 15 days of service of this Order and a request for ninistrative review by the Secretary must be filled within 30 so pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrative ew must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527 any request with Kansas Department of Agriculture, all Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 02. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may clude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.	By: Duly Authorized Designee of the Chief Engineer (Print Name): Common F. Common Tolivision of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture Date of Issuance: Danvay 18, 2019 State of Kansas
	For Use by Register of Deeds	County of HARDINA) SS
		Acknowledged before me on 01 - 18 - 2019
		by Camera Conail
	RECEIVED	Signature: Junea Wang Public
	DEC 1 7 2018	My commission expires JESSICA GELBRECHT My Appointment Expires (Notary Seal)

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018)

Stafford Cold Office Page 4

File No. <u>3262</u>8

Application Map - File No. 32628



I declare that all water wells or diversion sites using the same source of supply and within 1/2 mile of the proposed point of diversion have been plotted on the application map. **New Application** Water wells within 1/2 mile of proposed point of diversion include: (type use, owner, address) \times Application No. 32628 To Change: See Attached Point of Diversion Place of Use 2) Use Made of Water RECEIVED Proposed Point of Diversion **Existing Points of Diversion** DEC 1 7 2018 Proposed Place of Use

Stafford Field Office

Authorized Place of Use

Well owners within 1/2 mile - No. 32628

- Domestic Well
 John R. Williams
 20901 W. 109th Street North
 Sedgwick, KS 67135
- 2) Irrigation Well No. 29973-D2Williams Land Inc314 Main StreetHalstead, KS 67056
- 3) Irrigation Well No. 29973-D1Williams Land Inc314 Main StreetHalstead, KS 67056
- 4) Domestic Well Williams Land Inc 314 Main Street Halstead, KS 67056

RECEIVED

DEC 1 7 2018

Stafford Field Office



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Division of Water Resources

Stafford Field Office

MEMORAN DUM

TO: File **DATE:** 12/19/18

FROM: Tyler Saryerwinnie RE: File Nos. 29973-D2 & 32628

This is a memorandum regarding surrounding well owner notification on irrigation field office PU changes and pertains to decisions made during the Water Commissioner meeting which took place on 11/16/2016 with directive from Lane Letourneau Program Manager.

This is applicable to field office changes to increase the place of use by 10 acres or 10% (whichever is less) or a change in place of use to create a complete overlap in which no new acres are being irrigated.

During that meeting it was determined that no surrounding well owner notification will be sent under this type of Place of Use change. All well rates and quantities will remain unchanged and the referenced change will not cause impairment or impact surrounding well owners.

The change in place of use applications filed on 12/17/2018 for the above referenced files meet this criteria and surrounding well owners will not be notified.

Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

From: Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2018 2:40 PM

To: 'Rebecca Wilson'

Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA]

Subject: Recommendation Request - File Nos. 29973-D2 & 32628

Attachments: 29973-D2.32628.Cover Letter.pdf; 29973-D2.Change App.pdf; 32628.Change App.pdf

Rebecca,

I have attached a cover letter and copies of two (2) place of use change applications for GMD review and recommendation. Please provide the GMD recommendation by no later than January 11, 2019.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Thank you, Tyler

Tyler Saryerwinnie, Environmental Scientist

Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Stafford Field Office

Phone: (620)234-5311

STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES STAFFORD FIELD OFFICE 300 S. MAIN STREET STAFFORD, KS 67578-1521



PHONE: (620) 234-5311 Fax: (620) 234-6900 www.agriculture.ks.gov

GOVERNOR JEFF COLYER, M.D. JACKIE McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture

December 19, 2018

Tim Boese Equus Beds – GMD No. 2 313 Spruce Street Halstead, KS 67056

RE: Place of Use Change Application, File No(s). 29973-D2 & 32628

Dear Mr. Boese,

We are enclosing a copy of each application, as referenced above, for your review and recommendation. At this time the applications appear to be in proper form.

This office will delay any further action on this file for a period of 15 business days from the date of this letter to allow you time to submit your recommendation concerning the applications. Please submit your recommendation within the allotted time, or any authorized extension of time thereof.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the office.

Sincerely,

Tyler Saryerwinnnie Environmental Scientist Stafford Field Office

tyler.saryerwinnie@ks.gov

Enclosure

Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

From:

Rebecca Wilson <rwilson@gmd2.org>

Sent:

Tuesday, January 15, 2019 1:33 PM

To:

Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

Subject:

RE: Recommendation Request - File Nos. 29973-D2 & 32628

Attachments:

29973-D2 32628 Change Approval Recommendation Letter 1-11-19.pdf

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Tyler,

I meant to send this to you yesterday. Thanks for the reminder.

Thanks!

Rebecca Wilson

Rebecca Wilson Administrative Assistant Equus Beds GMD2 313 Spruce Street Halstead, KS 67056 316-835-2224 316-835-2225 Fax rwilson@gmd2.org www.gmd2.org

From: Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA] < Tyler.Saryerwinnie@ks.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, January 15, 2019 1:21 PM To: Rebecca Wilson < rwilson@gmd2.org>

Subject: RE: Recommendation Request - File Nos. 29973-D2 & 32628

Rebecca.

I am just wanting to check on the status of this recommendation request. Please let me know if you need anything regarding these applications.

Thank you,

Tyler Saryerwinnie

From: Rebecca Wilson [mailto:rwilson@gmd2.org]
Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2018 4:06 PM

To: Saryerwinnie, Tyler [KDA]

Subject: RE: Recommendation Request - File Nos. 29973-D2 & 32628

JEFF WINTER, PRESIDENT VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT ALAN BURGHART, SECRETARY MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER TIM BOESE, MANAGER THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY



DIRECTORS: DAVID BOGNER JOE PAJOR DALE SCHMIDT BOB SEILER DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET · HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 · PHONE (316) 835-2224 · FAX (316) 835-2225 · equusbeds@gmd2.org · www.gmd2.org

January 11, 2019

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources Attn: Tyler Saryerwinnie 300 S. Main St. Stafford, Kansas 67578

Re: Place of Use Change Applications, File Nos. 29973-D2 & 32628 – Williams Land Inc.

Dear Mr. Saryerwinnie:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 reviewed the referenced change in place of use applications on January 11, 2019, using the District's Revised Management Program (effective May 1, 1995) and Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17.

The change applications propose to modify the places of use and create an identical place of use overlap between the water rights totaling 240 acres. The proposed place of use results in a total combined water to land ratio of 1.32 acre-feet per acre.

The District's review found that the change applications comply with the Revised Aquifer Management program approved by the Chief Engineer and with the District's Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17. Based upon the review, the applications are recommended for approval by the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2.

A District decision may be appealed to the District Board of Directors by submitting a written petition to the District office within 30 days from date of this notification, pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-12. Please contact the District should you have any questions regarding the review or recommendation.

Sincerely, EQUUS BEDS GRO

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

T. Roese

Tim Boese Manager TDB

pc: Williams Land Inc., Applicant and Landowner



JAN 15 2019

Stafford Sold Clifde Division of Water Resources

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2 FINAL APPLICATION REVIEW CHECKLIST

2) A 3) F 4) F	Proposed maxii Proposed Use:	Williams Land Inc num quantity: Irrigation	148 acre-feet	_	Date filed: County: Rate:	<u> </u>	12/17/18 Harvey 360 GPM				
. ,		NC-S2 be of points of divers	7-25S-2W sion listed on t			_	<u>1320</u> ft, West <u>1 Well</u>	<u>2680</u> ft			
8) N 9) C 10) C 11) A	∕leets change a		A.R. 5-22-8? D2 proposed				⊠Yes ⊡No, ⊠Yes ⊡No				
14) F	(a) Irrigation m (b) Stockwater (c) Industry ma Indus Reasonable rat	max quantity:	<u>0</u> - - -	9.62; 1.32 c GPD Acre	ur	:9973-D2 nit	⊠Yes □No acre-feet / acre ⊠Yes □No	□N/A			
	Date reviewed:						The second control of	and the second s			
	Reviewed by: District recomm		Title: <u>N</u> ⊠Appro	Manager ove]Deny	☐Othe	r, see comme	ent			
19) Comments and Calculations: Review complete for a change in place of use application submited by Williams Land Inc For Irrigation Use in Reno County. Application proposes to increase the place of use from 120 acres to 240 acres and forms identical place of use overlap with change in PU application filed on No. 29973-D2. No. 29973-D2 has 120 base acres. No. 32628 has 100 base acres. Both will be increased 10 acres for a total 240 acres Water to land ratio: 148 AF / 240 acres = 0.62 acre-feet per acre. Total combined water to land ratio is 316 AF / 240 acres = 1.32 acre feet / acre. Complies with K.A.R 5-22-1 through 5-22-17. Recommend approval subject to the approval of No. 29973-D2 change in PU											

application.

RECENTO

JAN 1 5 2019

Stafe
Division of the second s